

74200-1

74200-1 RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Sep 02, 2015, 1:52 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

74200-1
NO. 91896-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL *bjh*

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CASE NO. 15-2-04785-0 SEA

GEORGE E. ENGSTROM and JOHN E. STOCKWELL,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Defendant/Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Robert J. Maguire, WSBA #29909
John A. Goldmark, WSBA #40980
Taylor S. Ball, WSBA #46927
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101-3045
(206) 622-3150

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES 4

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. The Complaint’s Allegations 4

 B. The Trial Court’s Dismissal..... 8

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

V. ARGUMENT..... 10

 A. Plaintiffs Seek to Dramatically Expand the
 “Narrow” Exception to the At-Will Employment
 Doctrine..... 10

 B. The Supreme Court’s Precedent on the Jeopardy
 Element Dictates Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Claim. 13

 C. A Plethora of Comprehensive and Robust Remedies
 Adequately Promote the Public Policy in the FCPA. 17

 1. Two Federal Agencies Dedicate Entire Specialized
 Units to FCPA Enforcement and Impose Severe
 Penalties for Violations..... 18

 2. SOX and Dodd Frank Each Provide Robust
 Protections for FCPA Whistleblowers..... 19

 D. The Trial Court Correctly Applied this Court’s
 Jeopardy Analysis and Plaintiffs Show No Error. 21

 1. *Thompson* Did Not Address and Does Not Control
 the Jeopardy Analysis. 23

 2. *Piel* Does Not Change the Result Here..... 24

 3. *Becker* Was Wrongly Decided and Significantly
 Differs From the Circumstances in this Case. 26

E.	The Court Should Not Abandon Twenty Years of Jeopardy Precedent and Drastically Broaden the “Narrow” Public Policy Tort.	31
1.	Plaintiffs Show No Reason to Disregard Stare Decisis.....	31
2.	Plaintiffs’ Rationale for Abandoning Jeopardy is Misguided and Does Not Support Their Claim. ...	36
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Washington State Cases	
<i>Becker v. Cmty. Health Inc.</i> , 182 Wn. App. 935, 332 P.3d 1085 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cudney v. ALSCO, Inc.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 524, 259 P.3d 244 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Servs., Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 200, 193 P.3d 128 (2008).....	12, 32
<i>Farnam v. Crista Ministries</i> , 116 Wn.2d 659, 807 P.2d 830 (1991).....	12
<i>Gardner v. Loomis Armored</i> , 128 Wn.2d 931, 913 P.2d 377 (1996).....	11, 13, 39
<i>Gorman v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 198, 118 P.3d 311 (2005).....	10
<i>Hoffer v. State</i> , 110 Wn.2d 415, 755 P.2d 781 (1988).....	9, 10
<i>Hubbard v. Spokane Cnty.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 699, 50 P.3d 602 (2002).....	38
<i>Keene v. Edie</i> , 131 Wn.2d 822 935 P.2d 588 (1997).....	31
<i>Korlund v. DynCorp Tri-Cities Services</i> , 156 Wn.2d 168, 125 P.3d 119 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009).....	31, 32, 35
<i>McCurry v. Chevy Chase Bank</i> , 169 Wn.2d 96, 233 P.3d 861 (2010).....	10

<i>Noble Manor Co. v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 269, 943 P.2d 1378 (1997).....	25
<i>Pedersen v. Klinkert</i> , 56 Wn.2d 313, 352 P.2d 1025 (1960).....	25
<i>Piel v. City of Federal Way</i> , 177 Wn.2d 604, 306 P.3d 879 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reninger v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 437, 951 P.2d 782 (1998).....	11
<i>Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 709, 189 P.3d 168 (2008).....	10
<i>Roe v. TeleTech Customer Care Mgmt. (Colo.) LLC</i> , 171 Wn.2d 736, 257 P.3d 586 (2011).....	12
<i>Sedlacek v. Hillis</i> , 145 Wn.2d 379, 36 P.3d 1014 (2001).....	11, 12, 33
<i>Smith v. Bates Technical College</i> , 139 Wn.2d 793, 991 P.2d 1135 (2000).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Gallwey v. Grimm</i> , 146 Wn.2d 445, 48 P.3d 274 (2002).....	24
<i>State v. Kier</i> , 164 Wn.2d 798, 194 P.3d 212 (2008).....	32
<i>State v. Potter</i> , 68 Wn. App. 134, 842 P.2d 481 (1992).....	26
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webster v. Schauble</i> , 65 Wn.2d 849, 400 P.2d 292 (1965).....	11
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997).....	11

<i>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 46, 821 P.2d 18 (1991).....	11
<i>Worley v. Providence Physician Servs. Co.</i> , 175 Wn. App. 566, 573, 307 P.3d 759 (2013).....	33
Federal and Other State Cases	
<i>Asadi v. GE Energy (USA), L.L.C.</i> , 720 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Burnham v. Karl & Gelb, P.C.</i> , 252 Conn. 153 (Conn. 2000).....	37
<i>Carnero v. Boston Sci. Corp.</i> , 433 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>Collier v. Insignia Fin. Grp.</i> , 981 P.2d 321 (Okla. 1999).....	37
<i>Crews v. Memorex Corp.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 27 (D. Mass. 1984).....	37
<i>Day v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 555 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2009).....	27, 28, 35
<i>Dukowitz v. Hannon Sec. Servs.</i> , 841 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. 2014).....	36
<i>Flenker v. Willamette Indus.</i> , 266 Kan. 198 (Kan. 1998).....	37
<i>Hein v. AT&T Operations, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 5313526 (D. Colo. Dec. 17, 2010).....	28, 36
<i>Jones v. SouthPeak Interactive Corp. of Del.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 2d 664 (E.D. Va. 2013)	20
<i>LeFande v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2012).....	36

<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Admin. Review Bd., U.S. Dep't of Labor,</i> 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Mann v. Fifth Third Bank,</i> 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44853 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 25, 2011)	28
<i>McLean v. Hyland Enters.,</i> 34 P.3d 1262 (Wyo. 2001).....	37
<i>McEuen v. Riverview Bancorp, Inc.,</i> 2013 WL 646045 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 21, 2013).....	27
<i>Nunnally v. XO Commc 'ns,</i> 2009 WL 112849 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 15 2009).....	26, 27
<i>Porterfield v. Mascari II, Inc.,</i> 374 Md. 402, 823 A.2d 590 (Md. 2003).....	36
<i>Repetti v. Sysco Corp.,</i> 300 Wis. 2d 568, 730 N.W.2d 189 (Wis. 2007)	28
<i>Ross v. Stouffer Hotel Co.,</i> 879 P.2d 1037 (Haw. 1994).....	37
<i>Stevenson v. Superior Court,</i> 16 Cal. 4th 880, 941 P.2d 1157 (Cal. 1997)	37
<i>Stewart v. Everywhere Global, Inc.,</i> 68 F. Supp. 3d 759, 766 (S.D. Ohio 2014)	27, 29
<i>Taylor v. Fannie Mae,</i> 65 F. Supp. 3d 121, 127 (D.D.C. 2014).....	27
Statutes and Regulations	
15 U.S.C. §§ 78dd-2	18
15 U.S.C. § 78ff(a).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 78ff(c).....	18

15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(2)(A).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6	21
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)	19
18 U.S.C. § 1514A	20
17 C.F.R. § 201.1004	19
17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-2(b)(1)	21
29 C.F.R. § 1980.112	20
 Other Authorities	
H.R. REP. NO. 94-831 (1977) (Conf.)	8
S. REP. NO. 95-114 (1977)	7
S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002)	20
 <i>Resource Guide to the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act,</i> by the DOJ & SEC, Nov. 2012, available at http://www.justice.gov/criminal/fraud/fcpa/guidance/guide.pdf	
	18, 19
